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2.02 GS RATE SCHEDULE

GS VOLUMETRIC RATES

Base DNG
CET Amortization
DSM Amortization
Energy Assistance
Infr astrucfure Rate Adj ustment
Tax Reform Suruedit
Distribution Non-Gas Rate

Base SNG
SNG Amortization
Supplier Non-Gas Rate

Base Gas Cost
l9l ArnofüzaÍion
Commodity Rate

Rates Per Dth Used Each Month
Dth: decatherm: 10 therms: 1 ,000,000 Btu

Summer Rates: Apr. 1 - Oct. 31

First 45 Dtli All Over 45Dth
Winter Rates: Nov. 1 - Mar. 3 i
First 45 Dth All Over 45 Dth

$2.34949
0.00000
0.20370
0.013 10

0.22671
(0.t4722\

fi2s930s2.64s7Ê

7.3494961.72670
0.00000
0.20370
0.013 10

0.16661
(0.108 I 3)

$2J+s++2.00129

s0j7923
0.02371

$0.60294

$4.08676
0.1.3552

s4.2?228

s0.72670
0.00000
0.20370
0.01310
0.07012

10.108r3)
${=0+36?0.90549

s0.57923
0.02371

$0.60294

$4.08676
0.l3ss2

s4.22228

$1.23368
0.05050

$1.28418

s4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

0.00000
0.20370
0.01310
0.13021.

(0.14722\

$+6e6se!é928

$1.23368
0.05050

$1.28418

s4.08676
0.13552

$4.22228

GS F'DTED CIIARGES
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF) :

For a definition of meter categories see $ 8.03

Total R.ate 720 $5s3884s.

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4
Annual Energy Assistance credit for qualified low income
customers:
For a description of the Low Income Program see $ 8.03 - Energy
Assistance Fund.

GS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS
(1) Service is used for purposes such as space heating, air conditioning, water heating, clothes

drying, cooking or other similar uses.

(2) Usage does not exceed 7,250 Dth tn any one day during the winter season.

(3) Service is subject to a rnonthly basic service fee.

(4) Service is subject to Weather Normalization Adjustmênt as explained in $ 2.05

(5) All sales are subjectto the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in $ 8.02.

$6.7s

$ 18.2s

$63,s0

s420.2s

s72.s0
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(6) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a rnaximum of $50 per month. The Energy Assistance
rute and Energy Assistance credit are subject to $ 8.03.

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP &
General Manager

AdviceNo. Section Revision No Effective Date

18-0+4 61 ¡4ardilune 1,2078
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2.03 F'S RATE SCHEDULE

F'S VOLUMETRIC RATES

Rates Per Dth Used Each Month
Dth: decatherm : 10 therms = 1 ,000,000 Btu

Summer Rates: Apr. 1 - Oct. 31 WinterRates: Nov. 1 - Mar. 31

All OverFirst
200 Drh
$0.81937
0.01016

0.07974
(0.02636\

$0.882919092+

Next
1,800 Dth
$0.43937
0.01016

0.04276

(0.026361

s0.s7923
0.02371

$0.60294

$4.08676
0.13552

000 Drh
$0.03937
0.01016

0.00383

(0.02636\

$0.57923
0.02371

$0.60294

$4.08676
0.13552

First
200 Dth
$1.24572
0.01016

0.12t24
(0.04647\

$1.20155
0.04919

s(.2s074

$4.08676
0.13552

84.22228

$6.80367
5014

Summer

Winter

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4

s0.86s72
0.01016

0.08426

rc.04647\

$1.20155
0.04919

$1.25074

s4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

$6.38669
Æ16

0.01016

0.04533

.(0.04647\

$1.20155
0.04919

fit.2s074

$4.08676
0.13552

$4.22228

ss.94776
99+23

$ 143.00

$218.00

$6.7s

$18.2s

$63.s0

s420.2s

Next All Over
800 Dth 00 Drh1

Base DNG
Energy Assistance

Infr astrucfure Rate Adjustrnent

Tax Reform Surcredit

Distribution Non-Gas Rate $0.46s93,f9 $0.0270q53 $1.3306s+7 $0.9136796 $0.47474*
.1ll¡ 36 +t1 e+4 g

Base SNG
SNG Amortization

Supplier Non-Gas Rate

Base Gas Cost
191 Amortization

$0.s7923
0.02371

$0.60294

$4.08676
0.13s52

Comm Rate

Minimum Monthly Distribution Non-Gas Charge: (Base)

FS FD(ED CIIARGES
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):
Does not apply as a credittoward the minimum monthly
distribution non-gas charge.
For a definition of meter categories, see $ 8.03.

FS CLASSMICATION PROVISIONS
(1) Load factor is defined to be: Average daily usage + peak winter day. (Average daily usage is

equal to the last 3 years of annual usage + 1,095. Peak winter day is defined in Section 11 of this
tariff.) If 3 years of annual usage is not available, the Company may estimate usage or use any
available ac,tual usage. Customers with a load factor of 40% or greater qualify for the FS Rate
Schedule. Customers with a load factor below 35% do not quali$r for FS service. If a customer's
load factor falls below  \Yo,but is greater than35Yo, the customer may remain an FS customer for
one year, after which such customer must have a load factor of 40% or greater to continue to
quali$' for FS service'

(2) Usage does not exceed 2,500 Dth in any one day during the winter season.

(3) Service is subject to a minimum monthly distribution non-gas charge and a monthly basic service
fee.

$s.70813734 $s.22115
49 3{+5+

s4.w
8+8s8

Total Rate
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(4)

(5)

(6)

Minimum annual usage of 2,100 Dth is required.

All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in $ 8.02.

The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50.00 per month and other conditions as

specified in $ 8.03.

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP & General
Manager

AdviceNo. Section Revision No. Effective Date

18-0+4 67 ¡4arehJuue 1,2018



Dominion
Energy'

DOMINION ENERGY UTAII
UTAH NATURAL GAS TARTFF

PSCU 5OO

Page2-6

2.04 NATURAL GAS VEHICLE RATE (NGÐ

NGV VOLUMETRIC RATE

Base DNG
Energy Assistance
Infrastructure Rate Adj ustment
Tax Reform Surcredit
Distribution Non-Gas Rate

Base SNG
SNGAmortization
Supplier Non-Gas Rate

Base Gas Cost
Commo dity Amortization
Commodity Rate

Rate Per Dth Used
Dth: decatherm: 10 thenns : 1,000,000 Btu

ss.42207
0.02s52
096032

(0.26s00)

96J429'i6Æ79+

$0.89024
0.03645

s0.92669

s4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

I Totut Rut" $11.2%ggr{és688

NGV CLASSMICATION PROVISIONS

(1) Service is used for refueling natural gas-powered vehicles with compressed natural gas at

Company-owned refu eling stations.

(2) All sales are subjectto the applicable federal excise tax and the state sales tax described in $

8.02.

(3) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50.00 per month and other conditions

as specified in $ 8.03.

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP &
General Manager

AdviceNo. Section Revision No Effective Date

1B-0+4 q_ À4arehJulg I,20IB
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4.02 IS RATE SCIIEDULE

IS VOLUMETRIC RATES

Base DNG

Energy Assistance

Infrastructure Rate Adjustment

Tax Reforrn Surcredit

Distribution Non-Gas Rate

Supplier Non-Gas Rate

Base Gas Cost

l9I Amoftization

Commodity Rate

Rates Per Dth Used Each Month
Dth: decatherm : 10 therms : 1,000,000 Btu

All Over
First 00 Dth Next 1 000 Dth 20,000 Drh

sa.ßs28

0.01096

0.t7420

(0.03012)

$0.06573

0.01096

0.02630

(0.0045s)

$0.03869

0.01096

0.01548

t0.00268)

$9é90320S2e44

$0.17909

s4.08676

0.I3ss2

$4.22228

$0.02ËÍ40,10299

$0.17909

s4.08676

0.13552

$4.22228

$0.06215036513

$0.r7909

s4.08676

0.13552

84.22228

Total Rate $1.99:té2w-1e1 54.499814#ß6 SW+¿Sæ
.Greater of $3,000.00 or f(Peak Winter Day x 55 days) -Minimum Yearly Charge (Annual Historical Use)l x Distribution Non-Gas Rates

Penaþ for failure to intemrpt or limit usage to contract limits when
requested by the Company.

See $ 3.02

IS F'DMD CIIARGES
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):
Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum yearly charge.
For a definition of BSF categories, see $ 8.03.

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2
BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4

s6.7s
$ 18.2s

$63.50
9420.2s

IS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS
(1) Service on ar annual contract basis available to commercial and industrial customers.

(2) Customer must maintain the abilify to intemrpt natural gas seruice.

(3) Customer's load factor is 15% or greater where load factor is defined to be: Actual or
estimated ayetage daily usage is at least tíYo of.peakwinter day.
(Actual or Estimated Annual Use + 365 days) + Peak'Winter Day> 75o/o .

(4) Servipe is subject to minimum yearly chargebased on a 750/o load factor requirement. See $
4.01. The charge is prorated to the portion of the year gas service is available. See $ 8.03.

(5) Customer must enter into a service agreement. See $ 4.01.
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(6)

(7)

(8)

(e)

Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee.

Minimum annual usage of 7,000 Dth is required.

All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in $ 8.02.

The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a rnaximum of $50.00 per month and other conditions

as specified in $8.03.

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP &
General Manager

Advice No Section Revision No Effeotive Date

1 8-0+4 67 Marel+Jg4q l,20l\
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5.05 FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE FT-l

FT-l VOLUMETRIC RATES

Rates Per Dth Redelivered Each Month
Dth: decatherm: 10 therms: 1,000,000 Btu

First Next Next All Over
10,000 Drh 112,500 Dth 477,500 Dth 600,000 Drh

Base DNG
Energy Assistance
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment
Tax Refonn Surcredit

Distribution Non-Gas Rate

90.23673
0.00023
0.04569

(0.01200)

$0.2218s
0.00023
0.04282

Q.01124\

s0.1ss74
0.00023
0.03006

(0.00789)

$0.03178
0.00023
0.00613

0.00000

s0.2706s 265 $0M26Ðe $0.17914+8603 $0.03814

Minimum Yearly Distribution Non-Gas Charge (base)

Daily Transportation Imbalance Chatge per Dth (outside +l- 5% tolerance)

$79,000

$0.07919

FT-l FIXED CTIARGES

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):
(Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum yearly
distribution non-gas charge)
For a definition of meter categories see $ 8.03.

Administrative Charge (See $ 5,0i)

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4

$6.7s

$ 18.25

$63.s0

8420.2s

$4,500.00

$375.00

$12.90

s2.49079
($0.6s397)

$J4t4:1s44
sJ23+æZ?

Firm Demand Charge per Dth (see

$s.02)

Annual

Monthly Equivalent

Base Annual

Infrastructure Adder

Tax Reform Surcredit

Total A¡nual
Monthly Equivalent

F'T-l CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS
(1) Industrial service on a minimum one-year agreement available to end use industrial customers

who acquire their own gas supply and who will maintain a load factor of at least500/o where load
fac,tor is defined as: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 50%o of peakwinter day.
(Actual or Estimated Annual Usage +365 days) + Peak Winter Day > 50o/o

(2) Volumes must be transpoded to the Company's system under firm transportation capacity on
upsheam pipelines to interconnect points approved by the Company or on altemative
transportation to approved interconnect points if customer's upstream firm transportation is
disrupted.

(3) Seryice is Subject to a minimum yearly charge, an administrative charge, and a monthly basic
service fee.

(4) If the customer's gas is not delivered to the Company's system; the Company is not obligated to
. deliver gas to the customer. When the customer's gas i3 being delivered to the Comparty,the

balancing provisions in $ 5.09 will apply.
(5) Firm transportation service is only available to those custoiners who receive all of their natural

gas service through the Company's facilities.
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(6)

(7)

(8)

All sales are subjectto the applicable local charges and state sales tax stated in $ 8.02.

Fuel reimbursement of I.5o/o applies to all volumes transpoded; see $ 5.01.

Annual usage must be at least 350,000 Dth plus an additiona|225,000 Dth for every mile away

from the nealest interstate pipeline. Distance from the interstate pipeline will be measured as the

most feasible route that would be determined by a reasonable and prudent natural gas utilþ
operator. A customer with another bona fide, lawful bypass option may be included in the FT-1

rate class upon approval by the Commission.

FT-1 customers are permitted to purchase intenuptible transportation in excess of the f,um

demand amount to which they subscribe by paying the TS volumetric rates.

The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50.00 per month and other conditions as

specified in $ 8.03.

(e)

(10)

Issued by C.L. Bell, VP &
General Manager

Advice No Section Revision No Effective Date

18-0+4 67 IffiJune 1,2018
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5.07 TS RATE SCHEDULE

TS VOLUMETRIC RATES
Rates Per Dth Redelivered Each Month

Dth: decatherrn: 10 therms : 1,000,000 Btu
First Next Next All Over

200 Dth 1,800 Dth 98,000 Dth 100,000 Dth

Base DNG
Energy Assistance
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment
Tax Refonn Surcredit

Distribution Non-Gas Rate

$0.73301
0.00077
0.04646

rc.0443s\

s0.479r7
0.00077
0.03037

(0.0289Ð

$0.19596
0.00071
0.01242

10.01186)

$0.07253
0.00077
0.00460

(0.00439)

$0.7358978r02rt $0.481s2s+e3+ $0.79729?4Ðß $0.073s10++90

Penaþ for failure to intemrpt or limit usage when requested by the Company

Daily Transportation Imbalance Charge per Dth (outside +l- 5% tolerance)

See $ 3.02

$0,07919

TS FIXED CIIARGES
MonthlyBasic Service Fee (BSF):

For a definition of BSF categories see $ 8.03

Administrative Charge (see $ 5.01).

Finn Demand Charge per Dth (see

$s.02).

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4

$6.7s

$18.2s

$63.50

s420.2s

$4,500.00

$37s.00

$2s.81

$1.63s80

($ 1.56163)

w.gg,ru
82.16Æ

A¡nual

Monthly Equivalent

Base Amual

Infrastructure Adder

Tax Retum Surcredit

Total A¡nual
Monthly Equivalent

TS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

(1) Service is available to end-use customers acquiring their own gas supply.

(2) Customer must accept redelivery of all volumes received by the Company for its account.

Imbalances will be subject to the provisions of $ 5.09.

(3) Service is subject to a monthly basic seruice fee and an administrative charge

(a) The intenuptible portion of transportation selvice is provided on a reasonable-effor-ts basis,

subject to intenuption at any time after notice and as otherwise provided under Section 3.

(5) The Customet may offer to sell, and the Company may agree to purchase, the Customer's

intenupted volumes in accordance with the provisions of $ 5.04.
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(6) All states are subject to the additional local chalges and state sales tax stated in $ 8.02.

(7)

(8)

Fuel reimbursement of L5% applies to all volumes transported; see $ 5.01 .

The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50 per month and other conditions as

specified in $8.03.

Customer meter must be arotary or turbine meter or 4L800 or larger diapll'agm meter. If
meter needs to be replaced it will be replaced at customers expense.

(e)

Issued by C.L. Bell, VP & General
Manager

Advice No. Section Revision No. Effective Date

18-0+4 6Z IæJuug 1,2018
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2.02 GS RATE SCHEDULE

GS VOLUMETRIC RATES

Base DNG
CET Amorlization
DSM Amortization
Energy Assistance
Infrastructure Rate Aclj ustment
Tax Reform Surcreclit
Distribution Non-Gas Rate

Base SNG
SNG Amortization
Supplier Non-Gas Rate

Base Gas Cost
191 Amortization
Commodity Rate

Rates Per Dth Used Each Month
Dth : decatherm: 10 thetms : 1,000,000 Btu

Summer Rates: Apr. 1 - Oct. 31

First 45 Dth All Over 45 Dth

Winter Rates: Nov. 1 - Mar. 31

First 45 Dth All Over 45 Dth
1.34949sl.72670

0.00000
0.20370
0.01310
0.t6661

(0.1081 3)
s2.00198

$0.57923
0.02371

$0.60294

$4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

726',70

0.00000
0.20370
0.01310
0.07012

(0.108 l3)
$0.90s49

s0.s7923
0.02371

$0.60294

$4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

0.00000
0.20370
0.01310
0.22671

(0.14722)

s2.64578

$1.23368
0.05050

$1.284r8

$4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

0.00000
0.20370
0.01310
0. 1302 r

(0.14722\

$1.54928

$1.23368
0.05050

$1.28418

$4.08676
0.135s2

s4.22228

Total Rate

GS FIXED CHARGES

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF) :

For a clefinition of meter categories see $ 8.03

s6.82720 $5.73071 $8.1s224 $7.0ss74

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4
Annual Energy Assistance credit for qualified low income
customers:
For a description of the Low Income Program see $ 8.03 - Energy
Assistance Fund.

GS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

(1) Service is used for purposes such as space heating, air conditioning, water heating, clothes
drying, cooking or other similar uses.

(2) Usage does not exceed I,250 Dth in any one day during the winter season.

(3) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee.

(4) Service is subject to Weather Nomalization Adjustment as explained in $ 2.05

(5) All sales are subject to the aclclitional local charges and state sales tax stated in $ 8.02.

$6.7s

$18.2s

$63.s0

s420.2s

s72.s0
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(6) The Bnergy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50 per month. The Energy Assistance

rate ancl Energy Assistance credit are subject to $ 8.03.

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP &
General Manager

Advice No. Section Revision No Effective Date

18-04 7 June 1,2018
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2.03 F'S RATE SCHEDULE

FS VOLUMETRIC RATES
Rates Per Dth Usecl Each Month

Dth: decatherm: 10 thems: 1,000,000 Btu
Summer Rates: Apr. I - Oct. 31 Winter Rates: Nov. I - Mar. 31

Next All OverFirst
200 Drh
$0.81937
0.01016

0.07974
(0.02636)

$0.88291

s0.43937
0.01016
0.04276

(0.02636)

$0.46s93

0.01016
0.00383

(0.02636\

$0.02700

$4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

0.01016
0.12124

(0.04647)

$1.3306s

s4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

Summer

V/inter

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4

$0.86572
0.01016

0.08426

rc.04647\

$0.91367

$4.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

s0.46572
0.01016

0.04533

(0.04647\

s0.47474

$4.08676
0.13s52

s4.22228

$218.00

$6.7s

$18.25

$63.50

s420.2s

Next All Over
0 Dth 0 Dtli

First
200 Dth

03937 1.24572

800 Dth 00 Drh1

Base DNG
Energy Assistance

Infrastructure Rate Aclj ustment

Tax Reform Surcredit

Distribution Non-Gas Rate

Base SNG
SNG Amortization

Supplier Non-Gas Rate

Base Gas Cost
l9l Amortization

s057923 s057923 s0j7923
0.02371 0.02371 0.02371

$0.60294 $0.60294 $0.60294

$1.20155 $1.20155 $1.2015s
0.04919 0.04919 0.04919

$1.25074 $1.2s074 51.25074

$4.08676 $4.08676
0.135s2 0.13552

Co Rate

Total Rate

Minimum Monthly Distribution Non-Gas Charge: (Base)

FS FIXED CIIARGES
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):
Does not apply as a credit toward the minimr.rrn monthly
distribution non-gas charge.
For a definition of meter categories, see $ 8.03.

$s.70813 $s.2911s $4.8s222 $6.80367 $6.38669 5s.94776

$143.00

F'S CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS
(1) Load factor is clefined to be: Average claily usage + peak winter day. (Average daily usage is

equal to the last 3 years of annual usage + 1,095. Peak winter day is defined in Section 11 of this
tariff.) If 3 years of annual usage is not available, the Company may estimate usage or Llse any

available actual Llsage. Customers with a load factor of 40% or greater qualifl' for the FS Rate

Schedule. Customers with a load factor below 35% do not qualiff for FS service. If a customer's

loacl factor falls below  \%:o,btrt is greater than35Yo, the customer may remain an FS cttstomer for
one year, after which such customer must have a load factor of 40% or greater to continue to
qualifu for FS service.

(2) Usage does not exceecl 2,500 Dth in any one day during the winter season.

(3) Service is subject to a minimum monthly distribution non-gas charge and a monthly basic service

fee.

(4) Minirnum annual usage of 2,100 Dth is required'



Dominion DOMINION ENERGY UTAH
UTAH NATURAL GAS TARIFF

PSCU 5OO

Page2-5

Energy'

(5) All sales are subject to the additional local charges ancl state sales tax stated in $ 8.02.

(6) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50.00 per month ancl other conditions as

specified in $ 8.03.

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP & General
Manager

Advice No Section Revision No. Effective Date

1 8-04 7 June 1,2018
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2.04 NATURAL GAS VEHICLE RATE (NGV)

NGV VOLUMETRIC RATE

Base DNG
Energy Assistance
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment
Tax Reform Surcredit
Distribution Non-Gas Rate

Base SNG
SNG Amortization
Supplier Non-Gas Rate

Base Gas Cost
Comrnodity Amoftization
Commodity Rate

Rate Per Dth Used
Dth: decathenn = l0 therms : 1.000.000 Btu

$s.42207
0.02552
0.96032

(0.26s00)

s6.14291

$0.89024
0.03645

s0.92669

94.08676
0.13552

s4.22228

Total Rate $11.29188

NGV CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

(1) Service is usecl for refueling natural gas-powered vehicles with cornpressed natural gas at

Company-owned refueling stations.

(2) All sales are subject to the applicable federal excise tax and the state sales tax described in $

8.02.

(3) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50.00 per month and other conditions

as specified in $ 8.03.

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP &
General Manager

Advice No. Section Revision No. Effcu[ive D¿tc

18-04 7 June 1,2018
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4.02 IS RATE SCHEDULE

IS VOLUMETRIC RATES

Base DNG

Energy Assistance

Infrastructure Rate Adj ustment

Tax Refonn Surcreclit

Distribution Non-Gas Rate

Supplier Non-Gas Rate

Base Gas Cost

191 Amortization

Commodity Rate

Rates Per Dth Used Each Month
Dth = clecathenn: 10 thems: 1,000,000 Btu

All Over
First 2,000 Dth Next i 8,000 Dth 20,000 Drh

$0.43s28

0.01096

0.r1420

(0.03012)

$0.06s73

0.01096

0.02630

(0.0045s)

$0.03869

0.01096

0.01548

(0.00268)

$0.s9032

$0.17909

$4.08676

0.13552

94.22228

$0.09844

$0.17909

94.08676

0.135s2

s4.22228

$0.0624s

$0.17909

$4.08676

0.13552

$4.22228

Total Rate s4.99169 s4.49981 s4.46382

Greater of $3,000.00 or [(Peak Winter Day x 55 days) -Minimum Yearly Charge (Annual Historical Use)l x Distribution Non-Gas Rates

Penaþ for failure to interrupt or limit usage to contract limits when See $ 3.02

requested by the Company

IS FIXED CHARGES

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):
Does not apply as a credit toward the minimurn yearly charge.

For a clefinition of BSF categories, see $ B'03.

BSF Category I
BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4

$6.75
$ 18.2s

$63.50
$420.2s

IS CLASSIF'ICATION PROVISIONS

(1) Service on an annual contract basis available to commercial and inclustrial customers.

(2) Customer must maintain the ability to interrupt natural gas service.

(3) Customer's load factor is 15% or greater where load factor is clefined to be: Actual or

estimated average daily usage is at least 15% of peak winter day.

(Actual or Estimated Annual use + 365 days) + Peak Winter Day > L5o/o .

(4) Service is subject to minimum yearly charge based on a 75Yo load factor requirement. See $

4.01. The charge is prorated to the portion of the year gas service is available. See $ 8.03.

(5) Customer must enter into a service agreement. See $ 4.01.
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(6)

(7)

(8)

(e)

Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee.

Minimum annual usage of 7,000 Dth is required.

All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in $ 8.02.

The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50.00 per month and other conditions
as specified in $8.03.

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP &
General Manager

Advice No Section Revision No. Effective Date

18-04 7 June 1,2018
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5.05 FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE FT.l

F'T-l VOLUMETRIC RATES
Rates Per Dth Redeliverecl Each Month

Dth: clecatherm: l0 thenns: 1,000,000 Btu
First Next Next All Over

10,000 Drh 112,500 Dth 477,500Dth 600,000 Dth

Base DNG
Energy Assistance
Infrastructnre Rate Aclj ustment
Tax Refonn Surcredit

Distribution Non-Gas Rate

s0.23673
0.00023
0.04s69

(0.01200)

$0.22185
0.00023
0.04282

(0.01124)

$0.1 5s74
0.00023
0.03006

(0.00789)

$0.03178
0.00023
0.00613

0.00000

$0.2706s $0.2s366 $0.17814 $0.03814

Minimum Yearly Distribution Non-Gas Charge (base)

Daily Transportation Imbalance Charge per Dth (outside +/- 5% tolerance)

$79,000

$0.07919

FT-l FIXED CHARGES

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):
(Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum yearly
distribution non-gas charge)
For a definition of meter categories see $ 8.03.

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4

$6.7s

$ 18.2s

$63.50

s420.2s

$4,500.00

$37s.00

$12.90

s2.49079

($0.6s397)

st4.74

$1.23

Administrative Charge (See $ 5.01).

Firm Demand Charge per Dth (see

$s.02)

Annual

Monthly Equivalent

Base Annual

Infrastructnre Adder

Tax Reform Surcredit

Total Annual

Monthly Equivalent

FT-l CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

(1) Industrial service on a minimum one-year agreement available to end use inclustrial customers

who acquire their own gas supply and who will maintain a loacl factor of at least 50% where load
factor is definecl as: Actual or estimatecl average daily usage is at least 50% of peak winter clay.

(Actual or Estimated Annual Usage +365 days) + Peak Winter Day > 50Yo

(2) Volumes must be transporteci to the Compan¡r's system under firm transportation capacþ on
upstream pipelines to interconnect points approved by the Company or on alternative
transportation to approved interconnect points if customer's upstream firm transportation is
disrupted.

(3) Service is subject to a minirnum yearly charge, an acüninistrative charge, and a rnonthly basic
service fee.

(4) If the customer's gas is not clelivered to the Company's system, the Company is not obligatecl to
deliver gas to the customer. When the customer's gas is being delivered to the Company, the
balancing provisions in $ 5.09 will apply.

(5) Finn transportation service is only available to those customers who rèceive all of their natural
gas service througli the Company's facilities.
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(6)

(7)

(8)

All sales are subject to the applicable local charges and state sales tax statecl in $ 8.02.

Fuel reirnbursement of l.5o/o applies to all volumes transported; see $ 5.01.

Annual usage must be at least 350,000 Dth plus an additional225,000 Dth for every mile away

from the nearest interstate pipeline. Distance from the interstate pipeline will be measured as the

most feasible route that would be determined by a reasonable and prudent nahtral gas utility
operator. A cnstomer with another bona ficle, lawful bypass option may be included in the FT-1

rate class upon approval by the Commission.

FT-1 customers are permitted to purchase interuptible transportation in excess of the firm
demand amount to which they subscribe by paying the TS volumetric rates.

The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50.00 per month and other conclitions as

specified in $ 8.03.

(e)

(10)

Issued by C. L. Bell, VP &
General Manager

Aclvice No Section Revision No. Effective Date

1 8-04 7 June 1,2018
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5.07 TS RATE SCHEDULE

TS VOLUMETRIC RATES
Rates Per Dth Redelivered Each Month

Dth: decatherm : 10 thenns : 1,000,000 Btu
First Next Next All Over

200 Dth 1,800 Dth 98,000 Dth 100,000 Dth

Base DNG
Energy Assistance
Infrastructnre Rate Adj ustrnent
Tax Reform Surcreclit

Distribution Non-Gas Rate $0.73589 $0.48132 s0.19729 $0.07351

$0.73301
0.00077
0.04646

(0.0443s\

s0.479r7
0.00077
0.03037

(0.02899)

$0.19s96
0.00077
0.01242

(0.01 186)

$0.072s3
0.00071
0.00460

(0.00439)

Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage when requested by the Company

Daily Transpoftation Imbalance Charge per Dth (outside +l- 5% tolerance)

See $ 3.02

$0.07919

TS F'IXED CHARGES

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):

For a definition of BSF categories see $ 8.03.

Administrative Charge (see $ 5.0i)

Firm Demand Charge per Dth (see

$5.02).

BSF Category 1

BSF Category 2

BSF Category 3

BSF Category 4

$6.7s

$ 18.2s

$63.s0

s420.2s

$4,500.00

$37s.00

$2s.81

$1.63s80

($1.56163)

$2s.88

s2.16

Annual

Monthly Equivalent

Base Annual

Infrastructure Aclder

Tax Retum Surcredit

Total Annual

Monthly Equivalent

TS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

(1) Service is available to end-use customers acquiring their own gas supply.

(2) Cnstomer must accept redelivery of all volurnes receivecl by the Cornpany for its account.

Imbalances will be subject to the provisions of $ 5.09.

(3) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee ancl an administrative charge.

(4) The interuuptible portion of transportation service is provicled on a reasonable-effoús basis,

subject to interuption at any time after notice and as otherwise provided under Section 3.

(5) The Customer may offer to sell, ancl the Cornpany may agree to purchase, the Customer's

interuptecl volumes in accorclance with the provisions of $ 5.04.
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(6) All states are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in $ 8.02

(7)

(8)

Fuel reirnbursement of 7 .5o/o applies to all volumes transported; see $ 5.0 1 .

The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50 per month and other conditions as

specifiecl in $8.03.

Customer rneter must be a rotary or turbine meter or 4L800 or larger diaphragrn meter. If
meter needs to be replaced it will be replaced at customers expense.

(e)

Issuecl by C. L. Bell, VP & General
Manager

Aclvice No. Section Revision No Effective Date

18-04 7 June 1,2018


